
City of Minneapolis 
Minneapolis Police Department GRIEVANCE 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 
and 

Police Officers' Federation of Minneapolis 
Blayne Lehner (Grievance # 12-21) 

This Settlement Agreement is made and entered into by and between the City of Minneapolis (the "City") and 
the Police Officers' Federation of Minneapolis (the "Federation"). 

WHEREAS, Grievant Blayne Lehner ("Grievant"") is represented by his exclusive bargaining representative, 
the Federation; 

WHEREAS, the City and the Federation are parties to a Labor Agreement ("Labor Agreement") that governs 
the terms and conditions of Federation members' employment; 

WHEREAS, the City imposed discipline upon the Grievant in four separate IA cases as follows: 

IA File No. Sustained MPD PIP Discipline Imposed 
12-46 5-105(15) Professional Code of 

Conduct (B) 
Letter of Reprimand 

12-74 5-102 Use of Discretion (B) 
9-200 Search and Seizure (B) 
5-303 Authorized Use of Force (B).._ 

13.43 suspension 

l'i_. .J3 L. 5-303 Authorized. Use of Force (C) 13.43 suspension 
12-95 5-303 Authorized Use of Force (B) Letter of Reprimand 

WHEREAS, the Federation timely filed Grievance No. 12-21 alleging that the City did not have just cause to 
discipline the Grievant in the four cases, in violation of Section 4.1 and 4.2 of the Labor Agreement; 

WHEREAS, Article 5, Section 5.4, subd. 2 of the Labor Agreement states: "The Chief of Police shall have the 
full authority of City Council to resolve the grievance;" and 

WHEREAS, the City, the Federation and the Grievant desire to amicably settle all issues relating to this 
grievance and without resort to arbitration. 

NOW THEREFORE, the City, the Federation and the Grievant agree as follows: 

1. The Federation and Grievant shall withdraw with prejudice Grievance # 12-21. 
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2. In consideration of the withdrawal of Grievance # 
• fifteen (15) hours 

13.43 - Personnel Data 

2-21 the C. shall 13.43 
13.43 - Personnel Data 

the sus ensions to 

3. The Federation, as an entity and on behalf of its members individually, agrees that this 
Settlement Agreement shall not be used in any arbitration or proceeding, except to enforce the 
terms of this Settlement Agreement. The Federation's bargaining unit members are bound by this 
Agreement as if they entered into it individually. 

This Agreement and its terms shall not establish any precedent within the City and are without 
precedent or prejudice to future cases. The terms of this Agreement, the circumstances of this 
case and the discussions leading to this Agreement shall not be referred to, directly or indirectly, 
in any future case involving any City employee. The terms of this Agreement shall be of no 
value as evidence and shall not be submitted as evidence in any arbitration, hearing, appeal or 
other proceeding involving any City employee. 

If this provision is violated in any arbitration, hearing, appeal or other proceeding, a mistrial may 
be declared. If either party or its representative violates this provision and causes the mistrial, the 
offending party shall be responsible for the Arbitrator's or Hearing Officer's fee and court 
reporter's fees, if any, and other expenses associated with the mistrial. 

FOR THE CITY. 

ee Harteau 
"ef of Police 

Date:  13  
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FEDERATION: 

Delmonico, President 

Dated Y13,477______ 
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MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
INTERNAL AFFAIRS COMPLAINT FORM #3401 

COMPLAINT INFORMATION 

INTERNAL AFFAIRS CASE NUMBER: 12-95 CCN: 12-126286 DATE OF INCIDENT: 

4-27-2012 
TIME OF INCIDENT: 

1500 hrs. 

LOCATION OF INCIDENT: 2220 14"1 Ave. S. #203, Mpls, 
MN 

DATE OF COMPLAINT: 6-1 2-201 2 REFERRAL METHOD: 

Internal 

COMPLAINANTS NAME (LAST, FIRST MIDDLE) 13.43 SEX 

M❑ F❑ 

RACE: DATE OF BIRTH: 

HOME ADDRESS. 13.43 - Personnel Data crryi STATE / ZIP: 13.43 - Personnel Data TELEPHONE: 

13.43 

POLICY INFORMATION 

POLICIES ALLEGED TO BE VIOLATED: 5-303 Authorized Use of Force 

ACCUSED EMPLOYEE(S) 

NAME/BADGE: 

Officer Blayne Lehner, # 4073 

COMPLAINT ALLEGATIONS 

It is alleged that on April 27th, 2012 at approximately 1500 hours, Officer Blayne Lehner used unreasonable and 
unnecessary force when he kicked a female in the facial area in order to affect her arrest for Second Degree 
Assault. 

RECOMMENDATION 
(Preliminary Cases Only) 

❑ Reckoning Period Expired Before Complaint was Filed 
❑ No Basis for Complaint 
❑ Closed Pending Further Information 
❑ Refer to Precinct with Coaching Documentation 
❑ Exceptionally Cleared 
❑ Policy Failure 
❑ Other 

: 

13 43 - Personnel Data 
DATE 

(S--/:, 
DATE 
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MINNEAPOLIS POLICE DEPARTMENT 
Internal Affairs Unit 

Administrative Case #12-95 
Sgt. Kara Peterson 
August 1st, 2012 

CASE BACKGROUND 

This investigator received this administrative case on June 12th, 2012, as an internal 

referral. Officer Blayne Lehner of the 3`' Precinct 1 3.43 allegedly used unreasonable 

force during the arrest process of AP/Kimberly Sandcrane, related CAPRS case report 

12-126286. 

CASE INVESTIGATION 

On April 27th, 2012, Officer Blayne Lehner and Officer Tammy Friestleben were 

dispatched to a Person with a Weapon call at 2220 14th Avenue South, Apt. #202 at 

approximately 1500 hours. Remarks of the call stated that the caller and her daughter had 

been threatened by a female with a knife. Further remarks stated that the suspect lived in 

apartment #202 and that the description of the suspect was "NATIVE F/30 YOA/WRG 

BLK SHIRT/BLU JEANS. SHOULD STILL HAVE ACCESS TO KNIFE, AND WENT BACK 

INTO APT. #202". 
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Officer Lehner and Officer Friestleben arrived at 2220 14th Avenue South and observed 

that there were several people in the doorway of the apartment building and that a female 

standing in front of the building was holding two glass bottles. Officers secured this 

female in the rear of the squad car, as she was initially uncooperative and it was still 

uncertain who was armed with a knife at the address. Officers were then approached by 

another individual at the scene, who indicated that the person who was secured in the 

squad car was her daughter and that the suspect with a knife was still inside apartment 

#202. 

Officer Lehner and Officer Friestleben proceeded to apartment #202, where they 

encountered a female known to them as Melanie Hanks. Sgt. Karl Olson had also 

responded to the call and went into the apartment along with the other two officers. Ms. 

Hanks allowed the officers inside the apartment, but told officers she did not know who 

else was in the apartment. Looking down the hallway of the apartment, officers observed 

a Native American female sitting cross legged with a knife in one hand and a cell phone 

in her other hand. Officers ordered this female, identified as Arrested Party/Kimberly 

Michelle AP/Sandcrane, to drop the knife. AP/Sandcrane set the knife down alongside 

her body, but continued to hold the phone. Officer Lehner approached AP/Sandcrane and 

kicked her with the top of his right foot one time in the face. Officer Lehner grabbed 

AP/Sandcrane by the hair and placed her face first on the carpet, and with the assistance 

of Officer Friestleben, she was handcuffed. The knife was recovered by Officer 

Friestleben. EMS responded to the scene due to AP/Sandcrane having a bloody nose. 

Sgt. Karl Olson, who had also responded to the PERWEA call completed the Supervisor 
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Force Review. The CAPRS report related to the incident ins 12-126286. Officer Lehner 

and Officer Friestleben completed supplements regarding the response and arrest of 

AP/Sandcrane. Also included in the CAPRS report are supplements related to the 

criminal portion of the case, including a victim interview conducted by Sgt. Jane Moore. 

None of information provided in the interview of the victim in the case pertains to Officer 

Lehner's use of force at the scene. 

Case Statements 

Statement of Officer Blayne Lehner 

Officer Blayne Lehner was interviewed in the Internal Affairs Unit Office on July 10th, 

2012, regarding this case. Officer Lehner has been employed as a Minneapolis police 

officer since December 7th, 1998. He is currently assigned to the 3rd Precinct and is 

detailed to a 

13.43 

13.43 position. Officer Lehner was assigned to 3rd Precinct 

at the time of the use of force against AP/Sandcrane. 

In regard to the incident, Officer Lehner stated that upon his arrival at the apartment 

building at 2220 14th Avenue South with his partner, Officer Friestleben, there was a 

large group of people outside of the address on the front steps and entryway. Officer 

Lehner indicated that the apartment building and area around the address is a "heavy 

narcotics trafficked area" in the past four to five months. In addition, there have been 

assaults with weapons, shots fired, narcotics activity, and guns recovered in the area and 

associated with the above mentioned apartment building and a building to the west. 
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